capital is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by BOM. During the past
year, the Bank complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

 Capital management

 The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally

imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and to maximise shareholder's value.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Bank may adjust the amount of dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue
new equity or equity related securities.

 Regulatory capital

 BOM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2018: 9%) and

risk weighted capital ratio of at least 12% (2018: 14%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets
as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31st December
were as follows:

 2019

2018

   Restated
Core capital ratio 11.91%  9.90%
Risk weighted capital ratio 15.84%  15.73%

2019

2018
Restated

 MNT'000  MNT'000
Tier I capital
Ordinary shares 55,342,753  55,342,753
Other reserves 10,531,368  10,531,368
Retained profits 145,960,360  131,806,246

Total Tier I Capital 211,834,481  197,680,367

Tier II capital
Subordinated loans 54,415,887  98,840,184
Other 15,591,879  17,524,811

Total Tier II Capital 70,007,766  116,364,995

Total capital /capital base 281,842,247  314,045,362

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

88

35. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (Contd.)

 Regulatory capital (Contd.)

 The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31st December was

as follows:

 2019  2018

 Risk   Risk
 Assets  Weighted  Assets  Weighted
% MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000

0 1,424,399,618  -  911,308,964  -
20 44,074,635  8,814,927  149,547,634  29,909,527
50 303,273,858  151,636,929  321,319,461  160,659,731
70 -  -  355,305,541   248,713,879
80 297,486,203  220,543,813
100 1,470,125,595  1,300,414,497  1,477,120,317  1,477,120,317
120 -  -   42,767,264   51,320,717
150 27,862,878  41,696,087  -   -
Adjustments:
Operational risk   53,372,616   23,689,291
Foreign exchange risk   2,327,753   5,295,078

Total 3,567,222,787  1,778,806,622  3,257,369,181  1,996,708,540

36. MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

 These financial statements are also prepared in Mongolian language. In the event of discrepancies or

contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the English version will prevail.

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events after the reporting period requiring disclosure in the financial statements
except for below matter.

The ECL at 31 December 2019 was estimated based on a range of forecast economic conditions as at that
date. Since early January 2020, the coronavirus outbreak has spread across mainland China and beyond,